THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

By-Law No. 2019-69

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law No. 2007-13 to Establish and Regulate The North Bay Fire and Emergency Services

Whereas section 475 (3) the *Municipal Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. 25, as amended and the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act*, 1997, c.4, as amended, permits the Council to enact a By-Law to establish and regulate a Fire Department;

And Whereas Council passed Resolution No. 2019-331 at its meeting held on Tuesday, August 13th, 2019 authorizing an amendment to By-Law No. 2007-13 being a By-Law to establish and regulate North Bay Fire and Emergency Services.

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The City of North Bay Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- 1. Item (iii) of paragraph 1, subparagraph (h) is hereby deleted and the following inserted in lieu thereof:
 - "iii) Chemical, Biological, Radiological, Nuclear Explosives Technician Level".
- 2. This By-Law comes into effect upon passing.

Read a First Time in Open Council this 10th day of September, 2019.

Read a Second Time in Open Council this 10th day of September, 2019.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and passed this 10^{th} day of September, 2019.

Mayor Allan McDonald Sire\C00\BY-LAW NO. 2019-69	City Clerk Karen McIsaac	